22 Nov.

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

1673

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to
administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are

set out hereunder:

No. Name Occupation
1 Aagaard, Mechal Caspar Retired saddler
2 Adams, Thomas Edward Retired storeman
3 Alexander, Robert Retired mill hand
4 Allen, Levi .. Retired coalminer
5 Atwood, Leo John Retired butcher
6 Berryman, Charlotte .. Widow
7 Beynon, William Melville Retired printer’s
machinist
8 Dowling, Gertrude Johanna Married woman
9 Fulcher, Edith Ellen '
10 Hitchcock, Emily Widow
11 Hossack, Margaret Married woman
12 Hyland, Janet Widow
13 James, Percy Retired hotel
proprietor
14 Xauter, Nita Clare .. Spinster ..
15 Kilpatrick, John Robert .. Retired labourer
16 Mayman, Elizabeth Widow
Llewellin
17 McAuliffe, Lucy Ann . 5 ..
18 McCarthy, Charles William Retired general
labourer
19 McKillop, Margaret Mary  Spinster
20 O’Shanassy, Kathleen May Married woman
21 Sadler, Martha Jane Widow-
22 Scown, William George , .. Retired box-factory
employee
23 Trevena, John Samuel . Retired saddler
24 Vallange, Charles Lancelot Retired miner
Moncrieff Ormond
25 Weaver, Vida May Spinster
26 Wilcox, Clara Minna ”

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 19 November 1956.

Residence

Stratford

Formerly Fairlie, late
Te Rau-a-moa

Te Haroto ..

Napier .

Palmerston North

Balclutha

Christchurch

Lower Hutt

Pahiatua

New Plymouth

Wellington

Formerly Chnstchurch
late Gisborne

Wellington

Napier

Stratford

Formerly Porirua, [ate
Titahi Bay

Palmerston North

Wellington

Palmerston North

Taihape

Tauherenikau near
Featherston

Eltham

Dunedin .
Parramatta in Australia

Dunedin
Haumoana

Date of
Death

8/10/56
13/8/56

12/10/56
13/10/56
18/8/56
10/10/56
25/9/56

24/9/56
27/7/56
27/9/56
23/10/56
3/10/56

22/9/56
13/5/30
1/10/56
4/10/56

6/9/47
28/5/56

27/5/56
30/10/56
14/10/56
14/10/56

7/10/56
15/8/51

7/10/56
5/10/56

Date
Election
Filed

14/11/56
9/11/56

13/11/56
13/11/56
12/11/56
7/11/56
8/11/56

15/11/56
9/11/56
14/11/56
15/11/56
9/11/56

15/11/56

9/11/56
14/11/56
15/11/56

14/11/56
15/11/56

9/11/56
14/11/56
9/11/56
14/11/56

7/11/56
7/11/56

7/11/56
9/11/56

Testate

or
Intestate

Testate

13

2

Intestate
Testate

E]

Intestate
Testate

Intestate

Tes’t’ate

3

Intestate

2

bl
Testate
Intestate

Testate

Stamp Office
Concerned

New Plymouth
Auckland

Napier
Pal’r’nerston N.
Dunedin
Christchurch
Wellington
Masterton
New Plymouth
Wellington
GISbOI'l‘lC
Wellington
Napier

New Plymouth
Wellington

Palmerston N.
Wellington

Palmerston N.
Méstéfton
New Plymouth
Dunedin

2

29
Napier

A. E..J. ANDERSON, Assistant Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON
‘WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 1956

Liabilities Assets
£ s. d. 8. Reserve— £ s. d.
2. General Reserve Fund ... ... 1,500,000 0 O (a) Gold ... .. .. 6,162,102 15 10
3.Bank notes = ... ... 70,179,298 0 O (b) Sterling exchange* .. 39,078,314 5 5
4. Demand liabilities— (c) Gold exchange ... .. ..
(a) State— (d) Other exchange ... 515,008 5 2
(1) Government marketing 9. Subsidiary coin .. = .. .. 558,312 10 11
accounts ... .. 1,450,569 12 2 | 10. Discounts—
(ll) Other ... .. .. 4,941,513 12 5 (a) Commercial and agricultural bills ..
(b) Banks ... .. .. 72,025,220 0 10 (b) Treasury and local body bills ... ..
(c) Other-— 11. Advances—
(i) Marketing organisations ... 433,430 15 1 (a) To the State or State under-
(ii) Other demand liabilities ... 1,707,359 17 10 takings—
5.Time deposits ... ... .. e (i) Government marketing
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New accounts ... . 408,844 6 6
Zealand currency ... . 26,855 18 9 (ii) For other purposes ... 47,293,077 8 10
7.Other liabilities ... .. .. 8,381,234 12 8 % ))To other public authorities .. ..
Other—
(i) Marketing organisations ... 6,004,724 12. 3
(ii) Other advances .. 21,733,749 18 11
12. Investments— .
(a) Sterling* ... .. .. 27,785,974 9 3
(b) Other ... .. 10,387,214 8 0
13. Bank buildings ... .. .. ..
14. Other assets = ... .. .. 718,159 8 8
£(N.Z.)160,645.482 9 9 £(N.Z.)160,645482 9 ©

*Bxpressed in New Zealand currency.

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment

Wildlife Act 1953 .

Land and Income Tax Act 1954
Harbours Act 1950

Education Amendment Act 1953

Short Title or Subject Matter

Little Shag (Waimarino) Notice 1956 ..
Double Taxation Relief (Sweden) Order 1956 .
Great Barrier Island Foreshore Licence Order 1956
Christchurch Post-primary Schools

Boards of

Governors Regulations 1954, Amendment No. 1

Evidence Act 1908 .

Evidence (Photographic Copies) Order 1956

Serial
Number

1956/190
1956/191
1956/192

1956/193 -

1956/194

Date Price
of (Postage

Enactment Free)
14/11/56 6d.
21/11/56 ad.
21/11/56 9d.
21/11/56 6d.
21/11/56 6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Welhngton Prices for quantities supplied

on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial

number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer,



