Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

	ur noroundor .				Date	Testate				
No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Election Filed	or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned			
1 2	Aagaard, Mechal Caspar Adams, Thomas Edward	Retired saddler Retired storeman	Stratford Formerly Fairlie, late Te Rau-a-moa	8/10/56 13/8/56	14/11/56 9/11/56	Testate	New Plymouth Auckland			
3 4	Alexander, Robert Allen, Levi	Retired mill hand Retired coalminer	Te Haroto	12/10/56 13/10/56	13/11/56 13/11/56	"	Napier			
5	Atwood, Leo John	Retired butcher	Palmerston North	18/8/56	12/11/56	Intestate	Palmerston N.			
6 7	Berryman, Charlotte Beynon, William Melville	Widow Retired printer's machinist	Balclutha Christchurch	10/10/56 25/9/56	7/11/56 8/11/56	Testate	Dunedin Christchurch			
8	Dowling, Gertrude Johanna	Married woman	Lower Hutt Pahiatua	24/9/56	15/11/56	Intestate	Wellington			
9 10	Fulcher, Edith Ellen Hitchcock, Emily	Widow"	New Plymouth	27/7/56 27/9/56	9/11/56 14/11/56	Testate	Masterton New Plymouth			
11 12	Hossack, Margaret Hyland, Janet	Married woman Widow	Wellington Formerly Christchurch, late Gisborne	23/10/56 3/10/56	15/11/56 9/11/56	,, ,,	Wellington Gisborne			
13	James, Percy	Retired hotel proprietor	Wellington	22/9/56	15/11/56	Intestate	Wellington			
14 15 16	Kauter, Nita Clare Kilpatrick, John Robert Mayman, Elizabeth Llewellin	Spinster Retired labourer Widow	Napier Stratford Formerly Porirua, late Titahi Bay	13/5/30 1/10/56 4/10/56	9/11/56 14/11/56 15/11/56	Testate	Napier New Plymouth Wellington			
17 18	McAuliffe, Lucy Ann McCarthy, Charles William	,, Retired general labourer	Palmerston North Wellington	6/9/47 28/5/56	14/11/56 15/11/56	Intestate	Palmerston N. Wellington			
19 20 21	McKillop, Margaret Mary O'Shanassy, Kathleen May Sadler, Martha Jane	Spinster	Palmerston North Taihape Tauherenikau near Featherston	27/5/56 30/10/56 14/10/56	9/11/56 14/11/56 9/11/56		Palmerston N. Masterton			
22	Scown, William George	Retired box-factory employee	Eltham	14/10/56	14/11/56	Testate	New Plymouth			
23 24	Trevena, John Samuel Vallange, Charles Lancelot Moncrieff Ormond	Retired saddler Retired miner	Dunedin Parramatta in Australia	7/10/56 15/8/51	7/11/56 7/11/56	" "	Dunedin "			
25 26	Weaver, Vida May Wilcox, Clara Minna	Spinster "	Dunedin Haumoana	7/10/56 5/10/56	7/11/56 9/11/56	»» »»	Napier			
Public Trust Office, Wellington, 19 November 1956. A. E. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Public Trustee.										

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 1956

Liabilities	,	Assets			
	£ s. d.	8. Reserve— \pounds s. d.			
2. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0 0	(a) Gold 6,162,102 15 10			
3. Bank notes	70,179,298 0 0	(b) Sterling exchange* 39,078,314 5 5			
4. Demand liabilities—		(c) Gold exchange 515.008 5 2			
(a) State— (i) Government marketing					
	1,450,569 12 2	9. Subsidiary com			
(ii) Other	4,941,513 12 5	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills			
(b) Banks	72,025,220 0 10	(b) Treasury and local body bills			
(c) Other—		11. Advances—			
(i) Marketing organisations	433,430 15 1	(a) To the State or State under-			
(ii) Other demand liabilities	1,707,359 17 10	takings			
5. Time deposits	•••••	(i) Government marketing			
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New	00000 10 0	accounts 408,844 6 6			
Zealand currency	26,855 18 9	(ii) For other purposes 47,293,077 8 10			
7. Other liabilities	8,381,234 12 8	(b) To other public authorities (c) Other—			
		(i) Marketing organisations 6,004,724 12 3			
		(i) Other advances $21,733,749$ 18 11			
		12. Investments—			
		(a) Sterling*			
		(b) Other 10,387,214 8 0			
		13. Bank buildings			
		14. Other assets 718,159 8 8			
£(N.Z.)	160,645,482 9 9	£(N.Z.) 160,645,482 9 9			

*Expressed in New Zealand currency.

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: Date Price of Enactment Authority for Enactment Short Title or Subject Matter Serial (Postage Number Free) Wildlife Act 1953 Little Shag (Waimarino) Notice 1956 1956/190 14/11/56 6d. . . • • . .

Land and Income Tax Act 1954		Double Taxation Relief (Sweden) Order 1956	1956/191	21/11/56	9d.
Harbours Act 1950	• •	Great Barrier Island Foreshore Licence Order 1956	1956/192	21/11/56	9d.
Education Amendment Act 1953		Christchurch Post-primary Schools Boards of	1956/193	21/11/56	6d.
		Governors Regulations 1954, Amendment No. 1			
Evidence Act 1908	••	Evidence (Photographic Copies) Order 1956	1956/194	21/11/56	6d.
				· . ·	

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.